
94 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 1 JANUARY, 1954

respective dates set out in the fourth column of the
said Schedule of all the endowments and other
property belonging to each of the respective Sees
set out in the first column of the said Schedule
and described and referred to in the said Orders
respectively and for the payment by the said
Ecclesiastical Commissioners or the said Church
Commissioners as the case may be to the Bishop for
the 'time being of each of the respective Sees set
out in the first colmun of the said Schedule of the
annual stipend set out in the fifth column of the
said Schedule together with such further sum not
exceeding in any one year the sum mentioned in
the Order relating to the said See as the said
Ecclesiastical Commissioners or the said Church
Commissioners as the case may be shall have been
satisfied has been expended by the said Bishop in
connection with the travelling required in and for
the carrying out of his official duties and obligations
as Bishop:

"Whereas it has been represented to us, the said
Church Commissioners, and it appears to us to1 be
expedient that the provisions of each of the Orders
hereinbefore referred to should be altered as
hereinafter recommended and proposed:

"And whereas we have prepared this Scheme
accordingly after consultation with the Bishop and
the Diocesan Board of Finance of each Diocese
concerned who have offered no objection thereto:

"And whereas the Right Reverend Wilfred,
Bishop of Blackburn, the Right Reverend Douglas,
Bishop of Chester, the Right Reverend George,
Bishop of Chichester, the Right Reverend Neville,
Bishop of Coventry, the Right Reverend John,
Bishop of Derby, the Right Reverend Percy, Bishop
of Norwich, the Right Reverend Leslie, Bishop of
Sheffield and the Right Reverend William, Bishop
of Worcester, being in occupation of their respective
Sees at the date of the passing of the aforesaid
Measure have respectively appended their signatures
to the Scheme in testimony of their approval:

"And whereas the Standing Committee of the
Church Assembly has approved the Scheme:

" And whereas the Right Honourable Sir Winston
Leonard Spencer Churchill, K.G., O.M., C.H., M.P.,

First Lord of Your Majesty's Treasury, acting on
behalf of Your Majesty has signified to us his con-
sent to the preparation and submission of the Scheme
to Your Majesty in Council:

"Now, therefore, we, the said Church Commis-
sioners do humbly recommend and propose to Your
Majesty as follows, that is to say:

" (1) That the provisions of the said Order
dated the 4th day of October, 1951 shall be
altered in the following manner, that is to say,
that in lieu of the annual stipend of Two thousand
five hundred pounds now paid by us the said
Church Commissioners we shall pay to the Bishop
for the time being of the See of Chelmsford as
from 'the 1st day of October, 1953 an annual
stipend of Two thousand seven -hundred pounds
together with a further sum equal to the yearly
rent payable by the Bishop as occupier of any
house or part of a house let by us to the Bishop
as the episcopal house of residence of the See
out of which said annual stipend the Bishop shall
defray all the expenses incurred by him in con-
nection with the travelling required in and for
the carrying out of his official duties and obliga-
tions as Bishop.

" (2) That the (provisions of the Orders the
respective dates of which are set out in the second
column of the said Schedule shall each be altered
in the following manner, that is to say, that in
lieu of the annual stipend set out in the fifth
column of the said Schedule we the said Church
Commissioners shall pay to the Bishop for the
time ibeing of each of the respective Sees set
out in the first column of the said Schedule as
from the 1st day of October, 1953 an annual
stipend of Two thousand two hundred pounds
together with a further sum equal to the yearly
rent payable by the Bishop as occupier of any
house or part of a house let by us to the Bishop
as the episcopal house of residence of the See and
also such sum not exceeding in any one year .the
sum mentioned in the Order relating to the said
See as we shall have been duly satisfied has been
expended by the Bishop in connection with the
travelling required in and for the carrying out
of 'his official duties and obligations as Bishop.

"THE SCHEDULE

" Name of See

"Birmingham

"Blackburn
"Bristol
"Chester
'Chichester
'Coventry
'Derby
'Exeter
'Guildford
'Hereford
'Lichfield
'Lincoln
'Liverpool
'Manchester
'Norwich
'Peterborough

"Ripon
"St. Albans
"Salisbury
"Sheffield
"Worcester

Date of Order
in Council

confirming Scheme

21st March, 1945

4th March, 1949
21st March, 1945
25th July, 1947
10th July, 1946
6th October, 1945
22nd February, 1945
8th October, 1948
21st December, 1946
18th April, 1946
6th November, 1946
14th August, 1945
21st March, 1945
19th December, 1947
28th October, 1949
20th March, 1946

llth April, 1945
29th January, 1951
24th August, 1945
llth April, 1945
27th April, 1948

Date of publication
in London Gazette of

Order in Council
confirming Scheme

27th March, 1945

8th March, 1949
27th March, 1945
29th July, 1947
12th July, 1946
9th October, 1945
27th February, 1945
12th October, 1948
24th December, 1946
19th April, 1946
12th November, 1946
24th August, 1945
27th March, 1945
23rd December, 1947
1st November, 1949
22nd March, 1946

13th April, 1945
30th January, 1951
28th August, 1945
13th April, 1945
30th April, 1948

Date from which
Scheme took effect

6th April, 1945

1st January, 1949
6th April, 1945
1st July, 1947
1st July, 1946
1st October, 1945
6th April, 1945
1st October, 1948
1st January, 1947
1st April, 1946
1st January, 1947
llth October, 1945
6th April, 1945
1st January, 1948
1st July, 1949
6th April, 1946

6th April, 1945
1st January, 1951
1st April, 1946
6th April, 1945
1st April, 1948

Amount of Annual
Stipend secured to

Bishop
under Scheme

£2,400
reducible to £2,200 as
provided in Scheme

£2,000
£2,000
£2,200
£2,000
£2,000
£2,000
£2,300
£2,000
£2,200
£2,000
£2,400
£2,400
£2,000
£2,200
£2,200

reducible to £2,000
as provided in Scheme

£2,000
£2,000
£2,400
£2,000
£2,200"

And whereas the said Scheme has been approved
at the Council held under the authority of the said
Letters Patent:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth
The Queen Mother and Her Royal Highness The
Princess Margaret being authorized thereto by the
said Letters Patent, have taken the said Scheme into
consideration, and do hereby, by and with the advice
of Her Majesty's Privy Council, on Her Majesty's
behalf ratify the said Scheme, and- order and direct
that the same and every part thereof shall be
effectual in law immediately upon 'the publication

of this Order in the London Gazette pursuant to
the said Measure. .

And do hereby, by and with the like advice, direct
that this Order be forthwith registered by the
Registrars of the said dioceses of Birmingham,
Blackburn, Bristol, Chelmsford, Chester, Chichester,
Coventry, Derby, Exeter, Guildford, Hereford,
Lichfield, Lincoln, Liverpool, Manchester, Norwich,
Peterborough, Ripon, St. Albans, Salisbury,
Sheffield and Worcester.

W. G. Agnew.


